quantity of natural gas constituted as a reserve at the level of gas storages, physically recoverable, which
ensures the optimum conditions necessary to maintain their technical-productive flow characteristics. As a result
of this analysis, the Group concluded that depreciation for these fixed assets should not have been recorded as
the residual value is higher than the cost.

To reflect the changes and corrections above and to ensure the comparability of the information presented in this set
of financial statements, previous periods have been restated and presented as if they had always been applied.

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A. GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH
AND THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

The accompanying notes form an integrant part of these financial statements.
This is a free translation of the original Romanian version.

17

Effect of restatement on consolidated comprehensive income

Six months
ended June 30,

2018 (before

restatement)

Effect of
change in

accounting

policy

Effect of
correction of

accounting

errors

Six months
ended June 30,

2018 (restated)

 '000 RON  '000 RON  '000 RON  '000 RON

   (a)   (b)

Other gains and losses (45,133)  -  (541)  (45,674)

Amortization and depreciation (246,094)  (20,491)  4,512  (262,073)

Finance cost (12,734)  (1,963)  -  (14,697)

Other expenses (634,104)  792  -  (633,312)

Profit before tax 947,883  (21,662)  3,971  930,192

Income tax expense (150,179)  3,466  (635)  (147,348)

Profit for the period 797,704  (18,196)  3,336  782,844

The effect on the basic and diluted

earnings per share 0.0021  (0.0001)  -  0.0020

Three months
ended June 30,

2018 (before
restatement)

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

Effect of
correction of

accounting
errors

Three months

ended June 30,
2018 (restated)

 '000 RON  '000 RON  '000 RON  '000 RON
   (a)   (b)

Amortization and depreciation (98,858)  (9,132)  2,229  (105,761)

Finance cost (6,361)  (979)  -  (7,340)

Other expenses (276,641)  413  -  (276,228)

Profit before tax 376,503  (9,698)  2,229  369,034

Income tax expense (57,292)  5,380  (356)  (52,268)

Profit for the period 319,211  (4,318)  1,873  316,766

The effect on the basic and diluted

earnings per share 0.0009  (0.0001)  -  0.0008

15. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

No events after the balance sheet date were identified.

16. ENDORSEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were endorsed by the executive management on August 12, 2019.

Adrian Constantin Volintiru  Andrei Bobar
Chief Executive Officer   Chief Financial Officer

Societatea Naţională de Gaze Naturale Romgaz S.A. – Mediaş - România

Capital social: 385.422.400 lei

CIF:  RO 14056826